

STAFF REPORT INFORMATION ONLY

894 Queen Street West – Supplementary Report – Survey Results

Date:	January 6, 2012
To:	Toronto and East York Community Council
From:	Manager, Right of Way Management, Transportation Services Toronto and East York District
Wards:	Trinity-Spadina – Ward 19
Reference Number:	Te2012015te.row

SUMMARY

This supplementary report is to provide the Committee with the results of the neighbourhood survey, for reference during its deliberations, conducted to determine neighbourhood support for the proposal to construct a building addition in order to expand the restaurant within the Crawford Street flank of 894 Queen Street West.

At its meeting of November 2, 2011, the Toronto and East York Community Council deferred consideration of the report, TE11.15, Building Addition to Expand Restaurant – 894 Queen Street West, and directed the appropriate City staff to conduct an impartial survey of residents of all eligible households on Crawford Street, odd and even sides of the street, from Queen Street West to Dundas Street West, in order to determine support for this application, based on the majority of the ballots received from the survey conducted being in favour of the application.

The majority of surveys received were in favour of the proposal.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact to the City as a result of this information report.

Survey Results

An impartial survey was conducted for 30 days, starting December 5, 2011. The area surveyed comprised Crawford Street, odd and even sides of the street, from Queen Street West to Dundas Street West, and included all residents and owners of all eligible households. The deadline for receiving the surveys was January 5, 2012. A copy of the survey is shown in Appendix 'B'.

Total owners/tenants/residents polled		
Returned by post office		
Total eligible voters (total polled minus returned by post office)		100%
No reply	135	73%
Total ballots received (response rate)		27%
In favour (of ballots received)		60%
Opposed (of ballots received)		40%
Spoiled ballots		0%

The majority of surveys received were in favour of the proposal.

CONTACT

Joe Colafranceschi, Supervisor, Right of Way Management Tel: 416-392-7564, Fax: 416-392-1058, E-mail: jcolafra@toronto.ca

SIGNATURE

Kyp Perikleous Manager, Right of Way Management

ATTACHMENTS

Appendix 'B' – Copy of Survey